[No. 191, A.]

[Published March 27, 1878.]

CHAPTER 223.

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Abraham Kuntz, a justice of the peace in the county of Wood.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows.

Legalized.

SECTION 1. All the official acts of Abraham Kuntz, as a justice of the peace of the county of Wood, are hereby legalized, and declared in all respects legal and binding, the same as if his official bond and bath of office had been filed as required by law.

May file bond.

SECTION 2. Said Abraham Kuntz is hereby authorized to file said bond and oath of office within sixty days after the passage of this act, and the same shall have the same force and effect as they would have had if filed at the time required by law.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1878.

[No. 467, A.]

[Published March 26, 1878.]

CHAPTER 224.

AN ACT to prevent the adulteration of milk in butter and cheese factories in this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Unlawful to

Section 1. Whoever shall knowingly sell, supply adulterste, and or bring to be manufactured, to any butter or cheese penalty for vio.

manufactory in this state, any milk diluted with water. manufactory in this state, any milk diluted with water, or in any way adulterated, or whoever shall knowingly bring or supply milk, to any butter or cheese manufactory, that is tainted or partly sour, from want of proper care in keeping pails, strainers or any vessel in which said milk is kept clean and sweet, after being notified of such taint and carelessness; or any butter or cheese manufacturer who shall knowingly use or allow any of his employes or any other person to use for his or for their own individual benefit, any milk or cream from the milk brought to said butter or cheese manufacturer, without the consent of all the owners